RESTATED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(Unaudited)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022
   As Previously

Reported Adjustments Reference As Restated

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Research and development $ 13,765,846 $ (706,312)  E $ 13,059,534
General and administrative  7,625,391  706,312  E  8,331,703

Total operating expenses  21,391,237  —   21,391,237
LOSS FROM OPERATIONS  (21,391,237)  —   (21,391,237)
OTHER INCOME:

Gain on valuation of warrants  —  2,000,000  D  2,000,000
Interest income  5,075  —   5,075

Total other income, net  5,075  2,000,000   2,005,075
NET LOSS $ (21,386,162) $ 2,000,000   $ (19,386,162)
NET LOSS PER SHARE — BASIC AND DILUTED $ (3.50) $ 0.33   $ (3.17)
WEIGHTED-AVERAGE COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING — BASIC AND DILUTED  6,110,123  —   6,110,123

Table of Contents

F-69

CELLECTAR BIOSCIENCES, INC.

RESTATED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
(Unaudited)

   Series D Preferred Stock Preferred Stock   Common Stock   Total
Par Additional Accumulated Stockholders’

Shares Amount Shares Amount Shares Amount Paid-In Capital Deficit Equity
Previously Reported
Balance at December 31, 2021  — $ —  111.11 $ 1,382,023  6,110,125 $ 61  $ 182,560,859  $ (150,897,789) $ 33,045,154

Stock-based compensation  —  —  —  —  —  —  303,805  —  303,805
Retired shares  —  —  —  —  (1)  —  —  —  —
Net loss  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  (6,139,797)  (6,139,797)

Balance at March 31, 2022  —  —  111.11  1,382,023  6,110,124  61  182,864,664  (157,037,586)  27,209,162
Stock-based compensation  —  —  —  —  —  —  419,953  —  419,953
Retired shares  —  —  —  —  (2)  —  —  —  —
Net loss  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  (7,435,043)  (7,435,043)

Balance at June 30, 2022 — — 111.11 1,382,023 6,110,122 61 183,284,617 (164,472,629) 20,194,072
Stock-based compensation — — — — — — 367,759 — 367,759
Retired shares — — — — (4) — — — —
Net loss — — — — — — — (7,811,322) (7,811,322)

Balance at September 30, 2022 — $ — 111.11 $ 1,382,023 6,110,118 $ 61 $ 183,652,376 $ (172,283,951) $ 12,750,509
Adjustments
Balance at December 31, 2021 (A, F)  111.11 $ 1,382,023  (111.11) $ (1,382,023)  — $ —  $ (25,300,000) $ 22,700,000 $ (3,982,023)

Net loss  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  (100,000)  (100,000)
Balance at March 31, 2022  111.11  1,382,023  (111.11)  (1,382,023)  —  —  (25,300,000)  22,600,000  (4,082,023)

Net loss — — — — — — — 1,800,000 1,800,000
Balance at June 30, 2022 111.11 1,382,023 (111.11) (1,382,023) — — (25,300,000) 24,400,000 (2,282,023)

Net loss — — — — — — — 300,000 300,000
Balance at September 30, 2022 111.11 $ 1,382,023 (111.11) $ (1,382,023) — $ — $ (25,300,000) $ 24,700,000 $ (1,982,023)
As Restated
Balance at December 31, 2021  111.11 $ 1,382,023  — $ —  6,110,125 $ 61  $ 157,260,859 $ (128,197,789) $ 29,063,131

Stock-based compensation  —  —  —  —  —  —  303,805  —  303,805
Retired shares  —  —  —  —  (1)  —  —  —  —
Net loss  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  (6,239,797)  (6,239,797)

Balance at March 31, 2022  111.11  1,382,023  —  —  6,110,124  61  157,564,664  (134,437,586)  23,127,139
Stock-based compensation  —  —  —  —  —  —  419,953  —  419,953
Retired shares  —  —  —  —  (2)  —  —  —  —
Net loss  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  (5,635,043)  (5,635,043)

Balance at June 30, 2022 111.11 1,382,023 — — 6,110,122 61 157,984,617 (140,072,629) 17,912,049